

Kunihar Vikas Sabha & Ors. vs. State of Himachal Pradesh and Ors.

CWP No. 4165 of 2026

06.05.2026

Present: Mr. P.S. Goverdhan, Senior Advocate with Mr. Rakesh Thakur and Mr. Anirudh Sharma, Advocates, for the petitioner.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No. 1 to 3.

Mr. Varun Thakur, Advocate, for respondents No. 4 and 5.

Mr. Pranav Kaushal, Advocate, vice Mr. M.A. Safee, Advocate, for respondent No. 6.

CWP No. 4165 of 2026

Replies on behalf of respondents No. 1 and 2 as well as respondent No. 3 are on record. No reply is intended to be filed by other respondents, as they adopt the aforesaid replies filed on behalf of respondents No. 1 and 2 and respondent No. 3.

No rejoinder is intended to be filed.

At this stage, learned Additional Advocate General seeks one week adjournment with submission that respondents intend to place on record some other material, which according to respondents is relevant for adjudication.

Needful be done within one week positively.

List for consideration on **28.05.2026**.

CMP No. 5997 of 2026

List for consideration along with main petition on next date.

CMP No. 9561 of 2026

Applicants are exempted from filing English Translation of vernacular documents, i.e., Annexures R-2/2/Colly and R-2/4 (Colly) at this stage, subject to filing of the same within seven days as and when directed to do.

Application stands disposed of.

**(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge**

**(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge**

6th May, 2026
(Susheel)